
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU, 21 TACHWEDD am 9:30 y. b.  THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2019 at 9.30 
am

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, 
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Alun Roberts, Nicola 
Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)
Bryan Owen

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales)
Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor- 
Primary Schools Sector)
Llio Johnson (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent 
Governor- Secondary Schools Sector and ALN)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 September, 2019.

3   MONITORING PERFORMANCE:CORPORATE SCORECARD QUARTER 2 
2019/20  (Pages 9 - 18)

To present the report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and 
Transformation.

4   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 26)

To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager.



 

1 
 

 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September, 2019  

PRESENT: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair)  
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Alun Roberts,  
Nicola Roberts 
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader and Portfolio Member for Social 
Services) 
Councillor Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning and Public 
Protection) (for item 3) 
Councillor Alun Mummery (Portfolio Member for Housing and 
Community Support) 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Social Services  
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer (for item 3) 
Director of Place & Community Well-being (for item 3) 
Head of Children and Families’ Services  
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Profession (HR) & Transformation (for items 3 & 4) 
Chief Planning Officer (for item 3) 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager (for items 3 
and 4) 
IT Team Manager (MH) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Griffiths, Bryan Owen, Mr Keith Roberts, Mrs Anest 
Frazer, Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones (Co-opted Members), Councillors R. 
Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, Culture & 
Youth) Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance), 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas (Portfolio Member for Corporate 
Services) 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor G.O Jones (Chair of the Partnership & Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee) (by invitation), Head of Democratic Services 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 8 
July, 2019 were presented and were confirmed as a correct record. 

Arising thereon – 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

The Committee asked whether Welsh Government had responded to the Authority’s 
decision not to set a target for reducing the number of looked after children on the Island. 

The Leader and Portfolio Member for Social Services confirmed that Welsh Government 
which is looking to introduce a national strategy to reduce the number of children in care 
whereby each authority sets a reduction target, is still trying to bring pressure to bear on 
the 5 authorities that have resisted such a step, including the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council. The Corporate Scrutiny Committee’s support for this stance as confirmed in its   
July meeting has added weight to the Authority’s position in maintaining this resistance. 
The Authority is of the view that setting a target is unnecessary, that the Authority has a 
strategy for preventing children from coming into care and that CIW’s most recent 
inspection provided no evidence that there were children in the Authority’s care who did 
not need to be in care.   

It was proposed and resolved that the Committee reiterates its support for the 
Leader of the Council in not setting a target for reducing the number of children 
whom the Authority looks after. 

3 MONITORING PERFORMANCE: CORPORATE SCORECARD QUARTER 1 2019/20 

The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the first 
Scorecard of the 2019/20 financial year portraying the Council’s position against its 
operational objectives at the end of Quarter 1 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration and scrutiny. 

The Leader of the Council highlighted that a lot of work had been done over the summer 
months to revamp the scorecard to give it a more strategic outlook; this has been 
achieved by better aligning the corporate monitoring KPIs to the Council’s three strategic 
objectives (para 2.1 refers) and by removing some KPIs deemed too operational for the 
scorecard. Since the 2018/19 Q4 scorecard report was discussed in June, 2019, the 
Public Accountability Measures (PAM) have been published by Data Cymru. Anglesey’s 
standing nationally has showed a further improvement with the Authority having the most 
amount of indicators in the upper quartile throughout Wales. The Leader added that at the 
end of Q1 the majority of PIs are performing well against their targets but with 5 having 
started the year as underperforming which are designated Red or Amber on the 
scorecard. It is too early at Q1 however to be drawing conclusions in terms of 
performance trends from the picture presented by the scorecard at this point in time.  

In response to questions by the Committee regarding the reported decline in aspects of 
performance in housing, planning and children’s services during Quarter 1 and whether 
any additional mitigation measures are being considered to improve performance, 
Officers provided clarification and assurance as follows –  

 With regard to improving the situation into Q2 onward in achieving the target 
timescale for letting lettable units of accommodation (excluding Difficult to Lets - 
DTLs) (21 days being the target compared to actual average performance of 25.6 
days therefore showing Red on the scorecard – Indicator 34) the Head of Housing 
Services advised that a new streamlined process has been introduced which should 
result in units being let in a timelier manner. The Housing Service lets about 260 units 
annually of which around 20% are known as DTLs. The new streamlined process 
involves the Housing Solutions team contacting both the Housing Support team and 
the Homelessness team when identified DTLs become available to establish whether 
any of their registered clients match the requirements and are suitable for the units in 
question. As progress is made with this indicator, performance against Indicator 35 – 
Landlord Services: percentage of rent lost to properties being empty will also improve 
as the more time it takes to let lettable units of accommodation then the higher the 
rent lost. As an update the Officer said that performance for Indicator 34 as at 9 
September had improved to 21.4 days.  

Page 2



 

3 
 

 With regard to the percentage of planning enforcement cases investigated within 84 
days - Indicator 43 (Red on the scorecard with a performance of 55% against a target 
of 80%) the Chief Planning Officer advised that an experienced Senior Manager has 
recently been appointed to provide the Enforcement Team with robust and focused 
leadership. Significant work has been undertaken over the summer months to get to 
grips with the historical backlog and whilst this work is ongoing the team will also be 
looking to deal with enforcement cases in a more timely way in future. Good progress 
has therefore been made with the current performance demonstrating a marked 
increase over every quarter in 2018/19 as new processes are embedded and work on 
clearing the backlog continues. It is anticipated that this improvement will continue 
into the year ahead. The Committee noted that it would be helpful, should 
systems permit, for community councils to be kept informed of planning 
applications in their area or as a first step, for applications to be designated by 
ward. 

 With regard to the percentage of child assessments completed in time – Indicator 25 
(Amber on the Scorecard with a performance of 85.32% against a target of 90%) the 
Portfolio Member for Social Services advised that the underperformance was due to 
the lack of management in one practice group which has since been rectified. A new 
process has been introduced where the data is collected in a different way that should 
lead to an improvement in Q2. 

 Councillor Alun Roberts, a member of the Finance Scrutiny Panel highlighted that a 
digital programme is being developed that will help the Panel delve into financial 
matters in greater depth particularly in terms of tracking and establishing patterns of 
expenditure within services. The Comm
[...]
he Scorecard this year to ensure a greater strategic approach. To that 

end, the performance monitoring KPIs have been aligned to  the Councils’ three 

strategic objectives: 

 

 Objective 1 - Ensure that the people of Anglesey can thrive and realise their 

long-term potential 

 Objective 2 - Support vulnerable adults and families to keep them safe, healthy 

and as independent as possible 

 Objective 3 - Work in partnership with our communities to ensure that they can 

cope effectively with change and developments whilst protecting our natural 

environment 

  

2.2. It will not be possible to publish information for all KPIs on the Scorecard on a 

quarterly basis due to the nature of data collection methods. When this is the case, a 

note will indicate how often the KPI is monitored and when the data will be available 

for collection, e.g. (annual) (Q4), (termly) (Q3).  

  

2.3. Since the Q1 Scorecard report was discussed in September 2019, further Public 

Accountability Measures (PAMs) have been published by Data Cymru specifically on 

Waste Management. We are pleased to confirm that we are once again the 

Authority that has the highest recycling rates in Wales, putting us once again 

amongst the world leaders in the amount of household waste which is recycled.   

 

 

Page 12



3. CORPORATE HEALTH PERFORMANCE 

  

3.1. It is encouraging to note that the majority (71%) of the indicators monitored are 

continuing to perform well against targets (Green or Yellow RAG) as was the case at 

the end of Q1. Some of the highlights are noted below. 

  

3.2. Attendance at work is an area which is reported on monthly and is analysed to 

ensure improvement. At the end of Q2 the Council is GREEN against its target with 

3.96 days lost to absence per FTE in the period against a target of 4.48 days lost to 

absence per FTE. This is an improvement on the levels seen during Q2 2018/19 

where 4.74 days were lost to absence per FTE. It is also better than the as the 4.25 

days lost to absence per FTE seen in Q2 2017/18 which was the best performing 

year for absence since we began monitoring in this way.   

 

3.3. The digital strategy continues to see fruition during Q2 where the majority of 

indicators under the digital service shift subheading sees an upward trend compared 

to Q2 of 2018/19 where 83% of the indicators demonstrate an increase. The shift 

can particularly be seen with the number of registered users (item 10) where it is 

more than double (11k) the 5k seen at the end of Q2 2018/19. This is positive as 

studies undertaken by Socitm (Society for innovation, technology and 

modernisation) demonstrate that digital transaction costs are lower than face to face 

contact costs.  

 

3.4. Currently there is no cause for concern with the customer service charter sub 

heading where the majority (75%) of indicators are performing well against targets. 

The only indicator which is RED against target is item 04b - the % of written 

complaints responded to by Social Services within 15 days. 20 of the 21 (95%) 

complaints were discussed with the complainant within timescale. Whilst 12 of the 

21 (57%) complaints were written to within timescale, 5 of the late written responses 

received extensions to respond to the complaint after agreement with the 

complainant, leaving 4 that were late without agreement. 

  

3.5. The Customer Strategy was approved during Q2 by the Corporate Governance 

Programme Board and an action plan is now in development. The action plan will 

include the monitoring of the Customer Service KPIs identified in the Scorecard as 

well as other KPIs that will be used to ensure that the Customer Strategy is realised.   

 

3.6. The financial management section currently forecasts, on the basis of the financial 

position at the end of the second quarter, that the Council will overspend its revenue 

budget, for the year-ending 31 March 2020, by £1.935m (1.43%). The service
[...]
uraging to note that the majority (85%) of performance 

indicators continue to perform above target or within 5% tolerance of their targets. 

This compares favourably to the position we were in during Q2 in 2018/19. We do 

note however that five indicators are underperforming against their targets and are 

highlighted as being Red or Amber in the Scorecard. 

  

4.2. Performance for Objective 1 at the end of Q2 has been good where only one 

indicator against the objective is currently underperforming.   

 

4.2.1. Indicator 17 – Landlord Services: Average number of days to complete repairs 

– which is RED with a performance of 15.14 days against a target of 12 days. 

This is higher than the 13.39 days seen in Q2 2018/19 and the 12.33 days 

seen at the end of Q1.  

 

Following a change in the Repairs and Maintenance Policy in October 2018, 

work orders are now prioritised for completion within 12 hours, 48 hours, 5 

days, 20 days and 3 months dependant on the urgency of the work.  Previous 

work orders could also be set for 10 days and 15 days which is no longer an 

option.  When setting the target of 12 days for 2019/20 we did not have a 12 

month period available to compare previous performance against the new 

classifications and as such the target set could well be too low with regards to 

the average number of days.  For instance, if 80% of reactive maintenance 

works fall within the 20 days priority, then the overall target days for all jobs 

could be circa 16 days. 

 

The Housing Services Board will continue to monitor this indicator with a view 

to improving the performance. 

 

We are pleased that 93% of the works orders have been completed on time. 

Page 14



 

.  

 

4.3. Performance against the indicators for Objective 2 demonstrate that only two 

indicators of the 17 monitored in Q2 (12%) are currently underperforming for the 

objective.  

 

4.3.1. Indicator 27 – The percentage of referrals of children that are re-referrals 

within 12 months – which is AMBER with a performance of 14.29% against a 

target of 10% and down on the 10.53% seen at the end of Q1.  

  

This KPI deals with a relatively small number of cases which can fluctuate 

greatly at the start of the year. A review of the re-referral case files found that 

they were all appropriately re-referred into the service. 

 

4.3.2. Indicator 36 - Landlord Services: Percentage of rent lost due to properties 

being empty is RED on the scorecard with 1.57% lost against a target of 

1.15% 

 

This indicator is directly linked with indicator 35 on the Scorecard, the average 

number of calendar days to let lettable units of accommodation which 

improved during Q2. The poor performance of that indicator in Q1 had an 

impact on this KPI and it has not been possible to claw back as much as 

hoped despite the improvement in letting units seen in Q2.  

 

Some properties have deliberately been kept vacant for a longer period of 

time than normal as they have been considered for use as part of the Small 

Group Homes project with Children Services. 

 

Some properties that required adaptations prior to re-letting were for kept 

back for period of time. This was because there were instances of a short 

delay whilst waiting for Occupational Therapist instructions. We expect this to 

improve upon appointment of a part time Occupational Therapist working 

within Housing Services. 

 

During the year to date we have also undertaken major improvement works 

on some properties that were classed as acceptable fails with regards to 

WHQS as the former tenants had decided that they did not want 

improvements carried out on their properties, these are known as a ‘Resident 

Choice’ acceptable fail by the WHQS. 

 

All of the above noted factors have had a negative effect on this performance 

indicator. 

 

We will continue to implement the new streamlined process identified in Q1 to 

improve the performance of this indicator.   

 

4.4. The indicators to monitor Objective 3 have also performed well in Q2, however two 

indicators of the seven (28%) monitored for the objective has underperformed 

against target.  

  

Page 15



4.4.1. Indicator 43 – Percentage of planning appeals dismissed – which is AMBER 

with a performance of 33% against a target of 65%, a decrease on the 50% 

seen at the end of Q1. 

 

This indicator deals with very small numbers and at the end of this quarter the 

performance is because of the result of 2 of the 3 appeals being upheld after 

the interpretation of new policies were challenged. The interpretation of the 

new policies will improve 

  

4.4.2. Indicator 43 - Percentage of planning enforcement cases investigated within 

84 days – which is AMBER with a performance of 69% against a target of 

80%. This is a new indicator for the Scorecard this year, however 

performance of this indicator was 17% during Q4 2018/19 and 55% at the end 

of Q1. 

 

There is good progress being made given the historic backlog and current 

performance demonstrates a significant increase as new processes are 

embedded, capacity and expertise is improved, and the backlog is cleared. It 

is anticipated that this improvement will continue into the year ahead.  

  

 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

5.1. The Committee is requested to scrutinise the scorecard and note the areas which 

the Senior Leadership Team are managing to secure improvements into the future. 

These can be summarised as follows – 

  

5.1.1. Underperformance is recognised and managed with mitigation measures 

completed to aide improvement during Q3 and that continuous scrutiny of 

financial performance is undertaken with particular emphasis and support 

given to the services under pressure due to the increasing demand so that 

their management of performance does not decline or underperform into Q3. 

  

5.2. The committee is asked to accept the mitigation measures outlined above.  

Page 
[...]
es: Percentage of homes that meet the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 

(WHQS)
Gwyrdd / 

Green
100% 100% 100% 100% -

17) Landlord Services: Average number of days to complete repairs Coch / Red 15.14 12 12 13.63 -
18) Percentage of tenants satisfied with responsive repairs (annual) (Q4) - - - - - - -
Objective 2 - Support vulnerable adults and families to keep them safe, healthy and as 

independent as possible

19) Rate of people kept in hospital while waiting for social care per 1,000 population aged 75+
Melyn / 

Yellow
3.7 3 3 7.78 6.58

20) The percentage of adult protection enquiries completed within statutory timescales
Gwyrdd / 

Green
89.76% 90% 90% 90.91% 93.25%

21) The percentage of adults who completed a period of reablement and have a reduced 

package of care and support 6 months later
Gwyrdd / 

Green
41.7% 35% 35% 30.87% 59.26%

22) The percentage of adults who completed a period of reablement and have no package of 

care and support 6 months later
Gwyrdd / 

Green
62.16% 62% 62% 62.84% 62.65%

23) The rate of older people (aged 65 or over) whom the authority supports in care homes per 

1,000 population aged 65 or over at 31 March
Gwyrdd / 

Green
18.64 19 19 17.35 17.44

24) The percentage of carers of adults who requested an assessment or review that had an 

assessment or review in their own right during the year
Gwyrdd / 

Green
96.80% 93% 93% 93.30% 96%

25) Percentage of child assessments completed in time
Gwyrdd / 

Green
91.43% 90% 90% 86.17% 67.57%

26) Percentage of children in care who had to move 3 or more times
Gwyrdd / 

Green
3.80% 5% 10% 9.52% 9%

27) The percentage of referrals of children that are re-referrals within 12 months
Ambr / 

Amber
14.29% 10% 10% 16.87% -

28) The average length of time for all children who were on the CPR during the year, and who 

were de-registered during the year (days)
Gwyrdd / 

Green
230 270 270 241 326.5

29) The percentage of referrals during the year on which a decision was made within 1 

working day
Gwyrdd / 

Green
98.19% 95% 95% 98% -

30) The percentage of statutory visits to looked after children due in the year that took place in 

accordance with regulations
Melyn / 

Yellow
85.84% 90% 90% 86.17% 63.32%

31) Percentage of households successfully prevented from becoming homeless
Gwyrdd / 

Green
74.62% 60% 60% - -

32) Percentage of households (with children) successfully prevented from becoming homeless
Gwyrdd / 

Green
79.17% 60% 60% 55.10% 65.20%

33) Average number of calendar days taken to deliver a Disabled Facilities Grant
Gwyrdd / 

Green
160.5 170 170 161.9 177

34) Decision Made on Homeless Cases within 56 days (annual) (Q4) - - - - - - -
35) The average number of calendar days to let lettable units of accommodation (excluding 

DTLs)
Melyn / 

Yellow
22 21 21 - -

36) Landlord Services: Percentage of rent lost due to properties being empty Coch / Red 1.57% 1.15% - 1.30% -

Objective 3 - Work in partnership with our communities to ensure that they can cope 

effectively with change and developments whilst protecting our natural environment

37) Percentage of streets that are clean
Gwyrdd / 

Green
97.16% 95% 95% 95.60% 93.60%

38) Percentage of waste reused, recycled or composted
Gwyrdd / 

Green
70% 70% 70% 69.86% 72.20%

39) Average number of working days taken to clear fly-tipping incidents
Gwyrdd / 

Green
1 1 1 0.2 -

40) Kilograms of residual waste generated per person
Gwyrdd / 

Green
106kg 120kg 240kg 240kg 236kg

41) Percentage of all planning applications determined in time
Gwyrdd / 

Green
92% 90% 90% 80% 86%

42) Percentage of planning appeals dismissed
Ambr / 

Amber
33% 65% 65% 74% 47%

43) Percentage of planning enforcement cases investigated within 84 days
Ambr / 

Amber
69% 80% 80% - -

44) Percentage of A roads in poor condition (annual) (Q4) - - - - 2.90% 2.90% 2.90%
45) Percentage of B roads in poor condition (annual) (Q4) - - - - 3.80% 3.80% 4.20%
46) Percentage of C roads in poor condition (annual) (Q4) - - - - 8.7

Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Alun Roberts, J. Arwel 
Roberts.

Portfolio Members

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws (Leader and Portfolio Member for Social 
Services)
Councillor Alun Mummery (Portfolio Member for Housing and Community 
Support)
Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth) 
Councillor Carwyn Jones (Portfolio Member for Major Projects and 
Economic Development)
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas (Portfolio Member for Corporate 
Services)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Social Services 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
Head of Children and Families’ Services 
Head of Housing Services
Head of Profession (HR) & Transformation 
Head of Democratic Services
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard O. Jones, Bryan Owen, Mr Keith 
Roberts, Mrs Anest Frazer (Co-opted Members), Councillors Richard 
Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning and Public Protection) Councillor 
Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance)

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
September, 2019 were presented and were confirmed as a correct record.



2

Arising thereon –

With regard to the second bullet point under item 3 the Deputy Chief Executive confirmed 
that the Local Planning Authority is required to notify town and community councils of every 
planning application in their area; the LPA’s new administrative system has been adapted 
to ensure that this happens and planning officers have been advised of the need to comply 
with this requirement. Town and community councils are now able to track the progress of 
applications by ward on the Council’s website and there is a standing offer to town and 
community councils to provide training and/or guidance to the councils’ clerks or  members 
should that be their wish.

The Chair thanked the Officer for the update and asked that the information above be 
publicised.

3 MONITORING PERFORMANCE:CORPORATE SCORECARD QUARTER 2 2019/20 

The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the second 
Scorecard of the 2019/20 financial year portraying the Council’s position against its 
operational objectives at the end of Quarter 2 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration and scrutiny.

The Portfolio Member for Corporate Business reported that since the Quarter 1 Scorecard 
report was discussed by the Committee in September, 2019 further Public Accountability 
Measures (PAMs) have been published by Data Cymru specifically with regard to Waste 
Management and that he was pleased to be able to confirm that once again the Authority in 
Anglesey has the highest recycling rates in Wales, putting it amongst the world leaders in 
the volume of household waste which is recycled. The Portfolio Member said it was also 
encouraging to be able to report that the majority (71%) of the corporate health indicators 
monitored are continuing to perform well against targets (Green or Yellow RAG) as was the 
case at the end of Quarter 1. Some points to note include –

• Attendance at work where performance at the end of Quarter 2 is Green against its 
target at 3.96 days lost to absence per FTE against a target of 4.48 days per FTE. This is 
an improvement both on Q2 2018/19 levels and Q2 2017/18 levels which was the best 
performing year for absence since monitoring was undertaken in this way.
• The digital strategy continues to make progress; the majority of indicators under the 
digital service shift subheading are on an upward trend compared to Q2 2018/19 with 83% 
of the indicators showing an increase. The number of registered users has more than 
doubled from 5,000 at the end of Q2 2018/19 to 11,000 which is a positive development 
since studies have shown than digital transactions are more cost effective than face to face 
contact.
• The majority (75%) of indicators are performing well against targets under the 
customer service charter sub-heading. The only indicator which is Red against target is 
Indicator 04b – the percentage of written complaints responded to by Social Services within 
15 days.
• On the basis of the financial position at the end of the second quarter, the Council 
will overspend its revenue budget for the year ending 31 March, 2020 by £1.410m due 
mainly to cost pressures and growing demand especially in Adults’ Services. The late 
announcement of the 2020/21 provisional budget settlement for local authorities is making 
planning ahead more difficult. More detailed budget reports on Quarter 2 financial 
management performance are to be presented to the Executive at its 25 November, 2019 
meeting.
• The majority (85%) of performance indicators continue to perform above target or 
within 5% tolerance of their targets with only 5 indicators underperforming across the three 
strategic objectives (in Housing, Children’s and Planning Services).



3

The Portfolio Member concluded that the data indicates that in terms of overall 
performance, Quarter 2 2019/20 represents a high point since the Council began to 
systematically review and monitor the performance of its services. The performance 
information at the end of Quarter 2 is encouraging and shows that the Council is on the 
right track with regard to improving performance and achieving its objectives.

In discussing the report the Committee requested further analysis and explanations from 
the Officers in relation aspects of performance in Housing, Children’s and Planning 
Services which were off-target. The Committee was advised that – 

• With regard to Indicator 17 – Landlord Services: average number of days to 
complete repairs which was RED with a performance of 15.14 days against a target of 12 
days, a change in the Repairs and Maintenance Policy in October, 2018 which saw the 
introduction of new time classifications for the completion of work orders, is a factor in the 
underperformance. When setting the target of 12 days for 2019/20 the Service did not have 
a full 12 month period available to compare previous performance against the new 
classifications and the target set may well be too low in terms of the average number of 
days. Nevertheless, 93% of work orders have been completed on time. The Housing 
Services Board will continue to monitor this indicator with a view to improving performance. 
Additionally the Service does also seek to improve efficiency which means grouping work 
as close as possible to the target date to ensure a full diary in terms of works to be 
completed thereby minimising travel from one place to another. 
• With regard to Indicator 36 – Landlord Services: percentage of rent lost due to 
properties being empty which was RED on the scorecard with 1.57% lost against a target 
of 1.15%, the poor performance of Indicator 35 on the scorecard in Q1 (the average 
number of days to let lettable units of accommodation) directly impacted on Indicator 36 
and despite the improvement in letting units in Q2 it has not been possible to claw back as 
much as hoped.  A small number of properties have also been deliberately kept vacant for 
a longer period of time than normal to be considered for inclusion as part of Children’s 
Services’ Small Group Homes scheme and some properties that required adaptations prior 
to re-letting were kept back pending Occupational Therapist instructions. In addition, major 
improvement works have been undertaken on some properties that were classed 
acceptable fails under the WHQS as the former tenants had not wanted improvements 
carried out at their properties.  All these factors have influenced the performance of the 
indicator. The new streamlined process identified in Q1 will continue to be implemented.
• With regard to Indicator 27 – the percentage of referrals of children that are re-
referrals within 12 months which was AMBER on the scorecard with a performance of 
14.29% against a target of 10%, a review of the re-referral case files has found that they 
were all appropriately re-referred into the service the objective being to avoid repeated re-
referrals. The Social Services Improvement Panel continues to closely scrutinise all 
aspects of performance.
• With regard to Indicator 53 – percentage of planning appeals dismissed which was 
AMBER with a performance of 33% against a target of 65%, the indicator deals with very 
small numbers and at the end of the quarter the underperformance is due to 2 out of 3 
appeals being upheld after the interpretation of new policies was challenged The 
interpretation of the new policies will improve.  
• With regard to Indicator 43 – percentage of planning enforcement cases 
investigated within 84 days which was AMBER with a performance of 69% against a target 
of 80% the Service has benefitted from increased capacity and expertise with the 
appointment of a Senior Manager; additionally, the post of Enforcement Assistant is also 
currently being advertised. Whilst the performance over Quarters 1 and Q2 is 69%, for Q2 
alone the performance is 87% which is above target and is a significant improvement. 
Although it is anticipated that the improvement will continue into the year ahead, it is worth 
noting that some cases can be complex and can take time to resolve. 



4

• With regard to complaints, assurance was provided that the 4 responses in Social 
Services that were late without agreement have now been resolved. In terms of improving 
the complaints process, the Social Services Complaints Officer has been given greater 
latitude to follow up responses and to ensure that written responses are sent out in a timely 
way or where necessary that a time extension is agreed. Responding to complaints can 
often involve conversations with a number of officers/professionals and this process can 
take time but is necessary in order to ensure that responses are accurate and address the 
issues raised.
• With regard to other matters assurance was provided that performance in Adults’ 
Services is good particularly within the Carers and Safeguarding services; the Service will 
continue to focus on supporting and facilitating the timely discharge of individuals from 
hospital with regard to which performance has improved; the Service is also working to 
strengthen capacity and review the marketing of re-ablement services.
• With regard to budgetary pressures in Adults’ Services, the Committee noted that 
the Finance Scrutiny Panel had received a presentation by Social Services at one of its 
recent meetings. The Committee was happy to place reliance on the Finance Scrutiny 
Panel to continue to scrutinise financial performance in this area.

Having considered all the information presented as well as the clarifications 
provided by the officers at the meeting on the points raised, it was resolved to 
recommend that the Executive accepts the mitigation measures as outlined in the 
report in relation to –

• aspects of performance in Housing, Children’s and Planning Services;
• ongoing scrutiny of financial performance with emphasis and support for 
services under pressure.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Forward Work Programme was presented and was noted without amendment.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones
                                                                      Chair


